
 

 

 
 

VILLAGE OF MORTON GROVE  

Zoning Board of Appeals Agenda 
June 21, 2021 - 7:00 P.M. 

Flickinger Municipal Center, 6101 Capulina Avenue, Morton Grove, IL 60053 
 

 
I. CALL TO ORDER 
 
II. APPROVAL OF MINUTES OF: May 17, 2021 

 
III. ITEMS TO BE CONTINUED:  None 

 
IV. PUBLIC HEARINGS 

 
CASE:  ZBA 21-05 
 
APPLICANT:  Douglas Solomon 
  8830 Meade Avenue 
  Morton Grove, IL 60053 
   
LOCATION:  8830 Meade Avenue 
  Morton Grove, IL 60053 
 
PETITION:  Request for variations from Sections 12-15-5 of the Unified Development to allow a 

garage on a nonconforming lot due to area and width. 
 
 
CASE:  ZBA 21-06 
 
APPLICANT:  Anjeza Gersch 

  5924 Carol Avenue 
  Morton Grove, IL 60053 
 

LOCATION:  5924 Carol Avenue 
  Morton Grove, IL 60053 
 
PETITION:  Request for a variation from Section 12-3-5 of the Unified Development Code to allow a 

fence in a front yard. 
 
 
V. OTHER BUSINESS None 

 
VI. CLOSE MEETING 

 
Note that all persons are welcome to attend the public meeting in-person as regularly scheduled. Social distancing measures will be in 

place to ensure the safety of the public and Village staff. All persons attending the meeting in-person must wear a face covering. All 
persons in attendance will have the opportunity to be heard during periods of public comment. We ask that individuals not attend public 

meetings if they have with the past 14 days, tested positive for COVID-19, have been in contact with another person who has tested 
positive for COVID-19 during the past 14 days, or have any symptoms associated with COVID-19. 

Comments relating to this case may also be submitted no later than 5:00 p.m. on Monday, June 21, 2021, to 
zheidorn@mortongroveil.org. All comments received in relation to this case will be read at the public hearing for consideration by the 

Zoning Board of Appeals. 

mailto:zheidorn@mortongroveil.org


 

 

PUBLIC NOTICE 
 

THE MORTON GROVE 

PLAN COMMISSION HEARING 

SCHEDULED FOR JUNE 21, 2021, 

HAS BEEN CANCELLED 

DUE TO A LACK OF BUSINESS 
 

* * * 



 

MINUTES OF THE MAY 17, 2020 
MEETING OF THE ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 

VILLAGE HALL 6101 CAPULINA, MORTON GROVE, IL 60053 

 

Pursuant to proper notice in accordance with the Open Meetings Act, the regular meeting of the Zoning 
Board of Appeals was called to order at 7:00 PM by Chairperson Steve Blonz. Secretary Jacqueline 
Meracle called the roll.  

Members of the Board Present:  Blonz, Dorgan, Gabriel, Kintner, Liston, Mohr, Stein 
 
Members Absent:   None 
 

Village Staff Present:  Zoe Heidorn, Zoning Administrator/Land Use Planner, Jim 
English, Manager Building Department 

Trustees Present: Rita Minx 
 
 

Chairperson Blonz described the procedures for the meeting. The Village and the applicant will present 
the case and the board may ask questions of the applicant. Then anyone from the audience will be 
allowed to speak. 
 

Chairperson Blonz proceeded to seek approval of the April 19, 2021 minutes. Board Member Dorgan 
moved to approve the minutes of April 19, 2021. Board Member Stein seconded the motion. 
 

Chairperson Blonz called for the vote. 

 
Board Member Dorgan voting  aye 
Board Member Gabriel voting  abstain 
Board Member Kintner voting  aye 
Board Member Liston voting  aye  
Board Member Mohr voting  aye 
Board Member Stein voting  aye 
Chairperson Blonz voting  aye 

 

Minutes approved. 

 

Chairperson Blonz then called for the first case. 

 



 

CASE ZBA 21-04 
APPLICANT: John and Patricia Pascual 
8701 Austin Avenue 
Morton Grove, IL 60053 

LOCATION: 8701 Austin Avenue 
Morton Grove, IL 60053 
 
PETITION: Request for variations from Sections 12-3-5:C.1,3,4 of the Unified Development Code to allow 
a street side yard fence along a blockface with 2 front yards that exceeds allowable height and minimum 
transparency. 
 

Zoning Administrator Zoe Heidorn reviewed the request, stating the subject property at 8701 Austin 
Avenue is a corner lot located at the northeast corner of Austin Avenue and Crain Street. The property is 
within an R-2 Single Family Residence District and is improved with a single-family dwelling and an 
attached garage. Properties in all directions are also located within the R-2 District and are improved 
with single-family residences. An improved public alley abuts the subject property to the east. As part of 
the application, the Applicants included a series of examples of street side yard fences in Morton Grove. 
Staff notes that this presentation was originally provided to the ZBA by the Applicant of Case ZBA 20-06, 
Mike Voitik of 8630 Fernald Avenue. Staff is unaware of how the Applicants obtained the presentation 
materials. 
 
The applicants, John and Patricia Pascual, were sworn in.  Mrs. Pascual stated that the family moved to 
their current lot because of the need for yard space and the current restriction would greatly devalue 
their property.  
 
Mr. Pascual presented the signatures of 7 out of the 8 properties noted whose sightlines would be 
effected.  
 
Mrs. Pascual stated that the required transparency would require 6 inches in between fencing planks, 
leaving a greater possibility for animals to slip in and out.   
 
Mr. Pascual stated that another reason for the request was to minimize the glare coming from oncoming 
traffic into the house through picture windows at night.  
 
Board Member Dorgan stated that it was unfair to staff to say that the hardship was caused by the 
village code as a lot of time and research is put into the development of said codes.  
 
 
Chairperson Blonz then called for public comment.  
 

 
Resident Laura Frisch of 5830 Crain Street stated that she had put the ordinance out to several different 
groups on Facebook, and no one could understand why the fences had to be 4 feet with 50% 



 

transparency. She noted concern for residents who need to have privacy fences as her fence is 6 feet 
around and 5 feet in the front and will soon need to be replaced. She also stated that many dogs as well 
as coyotes can jump over a 4-foot fence. She mentioned that fences at 50% transparency cannot be built 
sturdily especially in the winter up against snow removal. She concluded by asking for more 
transparency when these kinds of ordinances are passed such as posting on the Village Facebook page.  
 
Board Member Gabriel stated that the fence as proposed would be very easy for a child or someone else 
to climb and asked the residents to consider a different design. 
 
Mr. Pascual stated that the chosen composite material being ecofriendly only came in a horizontal 
design and the family has security cameras around their property therefor security is not a concern. This 
would also take away from the square footage of yard space.  
 
Board Member Stein asked what the village code was for landscaping in place of a fence.  
 
Ms. Heidorn stated that any landscaping that created a boundary or form of confinement was 
considered a fence and is subject to the same codes.  
 
Board Member Mohr stated he would like to see a compromise.  
 
Chairperson Blonz addressed Mrs. Frisch’s comments stating that the code is presented to the public 
through notices in the newspaper and goes through a strenuous review by staff and volunteer 
commissioners before being presented to the board for review and approval; all of which are done in 
open and public meetings. To state that the process is not transparent is wrong.  
 
Board Member Gabriel asked if the applicants were willing to revise their plans or if they would like the 
board to vote on the proposal as is.  
 
Mr. Pascual stated he would be inclined to consider lowering the fence height in order to preserve 
square footage.  
 
 

Zoning Board Motion and Approval  

Board Member Kintner then moved to approve Case ZBA 21-04, a request for approval of variations 
from Section 12-3-5 to construct a fence along a blockface that includes one or more front yards, and 
does not meet height or transparency requirements, for the property commonly known as 8701 Austin 
Avenue in Morton Grove, Illinois, subject to the following conditions: 

1. The proposed fence shall be installed in accordance with the plans submitted by the Applicants 
in the Variation Application dated 04/12/2021. 

2. The Applicant shall file all necessary plans and applications, for review and approval, and secure 
all necessary building permits prior to the commencement of installation. 
 



 

Board Member Gabriel seconded the motion.  
 

Chairperson Blonz called for the vote. 
 
Board Member Dorgan voting  nay 
Board Member Gabriel voting  nay 
Board Member Kintner voting  nay 
Board Member Liston voting  aye  
Board Member Mohr voting  nay 
Board Member Stein voting  nay 
Chairperson Blonz voting  nay 
 

Motion failed 6-1.  
 

Chairperson Blonz stated that the applicants had presented self-imposed, non-monetary considerations 
which would be detrimental to the neighborhood. To bring a fence all the way out past the block face is 
not acceptable.  
 
Mrs. Pascual then asked if the application were to be revised according to suggestions, would it be 
sufficient for the board.  
 
Board Member Gabriel stated that if the fence was moved 12 feet from the sidewalk that would align 
with the West sightline and he would find that favorable.   
 
Board Member Mohr stated he would like to see the transparency at 50%. 
 
Mrs. Pascual stated that 50% transparency was not a possibility with this style of fence.  
 
Board Member Gabriel then moved to reconsider case ZBA 21-04 , a request for approval of variations 
from Section 12-3-5 to construct a fence along a blockface that includes one or more front yards, and 
does not meet height or transparency requirements, for the property commonly known as 8701 Austin 
Avenue in Morton Grove, Illinois, subject to the following conditions: 

1. The proposed fence shall be installed in accordance with the plans submitted by the Applicants 
in the Variation Application dated 04/12/2021, but moved 12 feet north of the existing sidewalk 

2. No 45 degree line of sight requirement from the alley 
3. The height of the fence would be 4 feet 
4. The opacity would be 29% as presented 
5. The Applicant shall file all necessary plans and applications, for review and approval, and secure 

all necessary building permits prior to the commencement of installation. 

Board Member Dorgan the seconded the motion.  
 
Chairperson Blonz called for the vote. 



 

 
Board Member Dorgan voting  aye 
Board Member Gabriel voting  aye 
Board Member Kintner voting  aye 
Board Member Liston voting  aye  
Board Member Mohr voting  aye 
Board Member Stein voting  nay 
Chairperson Blonz voting  aye 
Motion passed 6-1.  
 

Chairperson Blonz asked for any other business or discussion. 

Ms. Heidorn stated that Ross will be opening next month at Sawmill station and Medmen and Chipotle 
will be breaking ground.  
 
Hearing nothing else, Board Member Kintner moved to adjourn the meeting, seconded by Board 
Member Liston. 
 

The motion to adjourn the meeting was approved unanimously pursuant to a voice vote at 8:00  pm. 

 

________________________ 

Minutes By: Jacqueline Meracle 



















 

 Village of Morton Grove 
        Department of Community & Economic Development 
 

To: Chairperson Blonz and Members of the Zoning Board of Appeals 
 
From: Zoe Heidorn, Land Use Planner; Anne Ryder Kirchner, Assistant Land Use Planner 
  
Date: June 15, 2021 
 
Re: ZBA 21-05 - 8830 Meade Avenue 
 Request for approval of a detached accessory structure on a lot with non-conforming 

area and width.  
 

STAFF REPORT 
 
Public Notice 
The Village of Morton Grove provided public notice for the June 21, 2021, Zoning Board of Appeals public hearing 
for ZBA 21-05 in accordance with the Unified Development Code. The Morton Grove Champion published a public 
notice on June 3, 2021. The Village mailed letters on May 26, 2021, notifying surrounding property owners and 
placed a public notice sign on the subject property on May 26, 2021.  
 
Request Summary  
Property Background     
The subject property is an interior lot located on the west side of Meade Avenue, between Dempster Street and 
Greenwood Avenue. The property is zoned in an R-2 Single Family Residence District and is improved with a 
single-family residence. Properties in all immediate directions are also within the R-2 District and improved with 
single-family residences and detached garages. A C-1 General Commercial District is located to the south along 
Dempster Street.  
 

 
 

Subject Property Location Map 
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Application Overview 
The Applicant, Douglas Solomon, is seeking authorization to construct a detached garage on a nonconforming lot. 
The lot is nonconforming with respect to width and area. For lots subdivided or before August 4, 1959, the 
minimum lot area for an R-2 District lot is 5,000 square feet and the minimum lot width is 45 feet. The subject 
property has a nonconforming lot area of 3,702 square feet and a nonconforming lot width of 30 feet.  
 
The Applicant submitted plans for the construction of a 22-foot by 20-foot detached garage located within the 
rear yard. The garage will be accessed from an improved public alley abutting the rear lot line. The proposed 
garage will conform to all dimensional requirements applicable to detached accessory structures, including a 
minimum setback of 3 feet from side and rear lot lines, a minimum separation of 10 feet from the principal 
structure, a maximum accessory structure rear yard coverage of 30%, a maximum impermeable rear yard 
coverage of 50%, and a maximum impermeable lot coverage of 60%. A slight adjustment of the garage’s position 
in relation to the rear lot line will provide compliance with the maximum encroachment for eaves and gutters of 
7.2 inches into the rear setback, or 20% of the required setback. Currently, the plans indicate an encroachment 
of 8 inches.  
 
Chapter 12-15, “Nonconformities,” includes provisions for the expansion, alteration, and construction of structures 
located on nonconforming lots. Per Section 12-15-5, “A nonconforming lot of record, recorded prior to August 4, 
1959, not meeting the requirements of this title as to lot area or lot width, owned separately and individually from 
all adjoining tracts of land, may be used for a single-family dwelling providing the zoning board of appeals finds 
that an undue hardship is imposed on the owner and the use of the nonconforming lot does not adversely affect 
the adjoining property.” 
 
The following table provides an overview of the waiver requested to authorize the proposed structure: 
 

Dimensional Control Code 
Requirement Existing Proposed Waiver Request 

Minimum Lot Area 
(12-4-2:D) 5,000 sq. ft. 3,702 sq. ft. 3,702 sq. ft. 

Waiver to allow  a new  
detached accessory structure 
on a non-conforming lot, 
pursuant to Sec. 12-5-5 

Minimum Lot Width 
(12-4-2:D) 45 ft. 30 ft. 30 ft. 

Waiver to allow  a new  
detached accessory structure 
on a non-conforming lot, 
pursuant to Sec. 12-5-5 

Maximum 
Impermeable Lot 
Coverage  
(12-4-2:D) 

60% 44% 56% Conforming 

Maximum 
Impermeable Rear 
Yard Coverage 
(12-2-5:B.3) 

50% 20% 47% Conforming 

Maximum Accessory 
Structure Rear Yard 
Coverage 
(12-2-5:B.2.c) 

30% 9% 30% Conforming 

Minimum Setback, 
Detached Accessory 
Structure 
(12-2-5:B.2.b) 

3 ft. N/A 
Side setbacks: 4 ft. 
 
Rear setback: 3 ft. 

Conforming 

Maximum Height, 
Detached Accessory 
Structure 
(12-2-5:B.2.e) 

17 ft. N/A 
10.04 ft. (measured 
in accordance with 
Section 12-17-1) 

Conforming 

 
As indicated in above table, the following waiver is required to authorize the proposed garage: 
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• Section 12-15-5:  Waiver to allow construction of a detached 

accessory garage on a lot that is nonconforming with regard to width 
and area.  
 
Discussion 
Section 12-15-5:A of the Unified Development Code allows for a 
nonconforming lot of record to be used for single-family development 
provided that the Zoning Board of Appeals finds that an undue 
hardship is imposed on the owner and the use does not adversely 
affect the adjoining properties.  
 
Outside of the nonconforming lot area and width, the proposed 440-
square-foot detached garage meets all applicable zoning requirements. 
The garage will be set back 4 feet from each side lot line, 1 foot more 
than the minimum requirement. Staff does not anticipate that the 
proposed garage will have any adverse effect on adjoining properties. 
All other properties along the same block face have conforming lot 
areas and conforming lot widths of between 45 and 60 feet.  
 

Variation Standards 
The Zoning Board of Appeals can approve the application as presented, approve it with conditions, or deny the 
application based on the following standards, established in Section 12-16-3:A: 

a.  Not Self-Imposed: The alleged difficulty or hardship is caused by this title and has not been created by any 
persons presently having an interest in the subject property. 

b.  Nonmonetary Considerations: The circumstances or conditions are such that the strict application of the 
provisions of this title would deprive the applicant of a reasonable use of his land. Mere loss in value shall not 
justify a variation. 

c.  Not Detrimental to Public Welfare: The granting of any variation is in harmony with the general purposes and 
intent of this title and will not be detrimental to the public welfare or to other property or improvements in 
the neighborhood. 

d.  Not Detrimental to Neighborhood: The proposed variation will not impair an adequate supply of light and air 
to adjacent property, substantially increase congestion in the streets, increase the potential damage of fire, 
endanger the public safety, or alter the character of the neighborhood. 

 
The Applicant has provided their responses to these standards in the Variation Application. 
 
Recommendation 
Should the Board approve Case ZBA 21-05, staff recommends the following motion and conditions: 
 

The Zoning Board of Appeals approves Case ZBA 21-05, request for approval of a detached accessory 
structure on a lot with non-conforming area and width, subject to the following conditions:  

 
1) The proposed detached garage shall be built in accordance with the plans submitted by the Applicant in 

the Variation Application dated 04/22/2021. However, the garage location and/or projection of eaves into 
the 3-foot rear setback shall be adjusted to comply with the maximum encroachment of 20%.  

2) The Applicant shall file all necessary plans and applications, for review and approval, and secure all 
necessary building permits prior to the commencement of construction. 

Attachments 
Application and related materials (submitted by Applicant) 

Subject Property (from rear lot line) 



 Village of Morton Grove 
        Department of Community & Economic Development 
 

To: Chairperson Blonz and Members of the Zoning Board of Appeals 
 
From: Zoe Heidorn, Land Use Planner; Anne Ryder Kirchner, Assistant Land Use Planner 
 
Date: June 15, 2021 
 
Re: ZBA 21-06 – 5924 Carol Avenue 
 Request for approval of a variation from Section 12-3-5 to construct a fence in a front 

yard. 
 

STAFF REPORT 
 
Public Notice 
The Village of Morton Grove provided public notice for the June 21, 2021, Zoning Board of Appeals public hearing 
for ZBA 21-06 in accordance with the Unified Development Code. The Morton Grove Champion published a public 
notice on June 3, 2021. The Village mailed letters on May 26, 2021, notifying surrounding property owners, and 
placed a public notice sign on the subject property on May 26, 2021.  
 
Request Summary  
Property Background     
The subject property at 5924 Carol Avenue is located on the north side of Carol Avenue, between Austin and 
Marmora Avenues. The property is within an R-2 Single Family Residence District and is improved with a single-
family dwelling, a shed, and a detached garage. Properties in all directions are also located within the R-2 District 
and are improved with single-family residences. An improved public alley abuts the subject property to the north.   
 

   
 
 
Application Overview 
The Applicant, Anjeza Gersch, is requesting a waiver from Section 12-3-5 to allow the installation of fencing 
within a front yard along Carol Avenue. Section 12-3-5:A prohibits the installation of fencing in a front yard, which 
is considered the area between the front building line of the principal structure and the front lot line. The 
principal structure on the subject property has a setback, or front yard depth, of 82.16 feet from the front lot line.  
 
The Applicant is proposing the installation of a 4-foot full-privacy fence located 15 feet back from the front lot line 
and running the full 70-foot width of the lot. A gate will be installed to provide access to the existing walkway. 
The proposed fence will feature horizontal slats and be made of wood. Due to the high price of wood, the 
Applicant has indicated that they would like the Zoning Board of Appeals to authorize the option to change fence 
materials without returning to the Board for review.  

Subject Property Map 
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Requested Variation 
The following chart provides a summary of the requested variation based on Unified Development Code 
requirements:  
 

DIMENSIONAL 
CONTROL ORDINANCE REQUIREMENT PROPOSED REQUESTED VARIATIONS 

Fencing Location 
(12-3-5:A) 

No fence shall be allowed on any 
part of a front yard 

Height: 4 ft. 
 
Transparency: 0% 
 
Location: 15 ft. from front lot 
line, within front yard with 
82.16-foot depth 
 

 
Variation to allow  fencing 
w ithin a front yard 

 
As shown in the table above, the following variation is required in order to approve installation of a front yard fence 
as proposed by the Applicant: 
 

• Section 12-3-5:A: Variation to allow fencing in a front yard. 

Discussion 
The Unified Development Code does not allow fencing within front yards due to the concern that such fencing will 
impede sight lines and potentially reduce the aesthetic appeal of properties located along the block face. The 
Applicant is requesting a variation to enclose a significant portion of the front yard in order to maximize the use 
of yard area.  
 
The subject property is unique in that the principal structure is located at the property’s rear, with a rear yard 
depth of only 2.04 feet. The subject property is nonconforming with regard to rear yard setback, rear yard 
coverage by accessory buildings, and accessory structure rear and side setbacks. Per Section 12-2-6:D.2, the 
required front yard for 5924 Carol Avenue is 35.7 feet because more than 50% of the front yards on the block 
are developed with buildings having a front yard setback greater than the 25 feet minimum required by R-2 
District regulations. 35.7 feet is the average setback of the adjacent buildings 100 feet in each direction from the 
subject property. 
 
The adjacent property to the west at 5928 Carol has front yard fencing that extends nearly to the front lot line. 
According to Building Department records, a permit for a vinyl picket fence was approved in 1997. The fencing 
plan approved in 1997 could not be located. A permit for replacement 4-foot high vinyl picket fencing within the 
front yard was approved in 2019. The approved plan indicates that the fencing will be setback approximately 15 
feet from the front lot line. Staff notes that Department of Community and Economic Development staff did not 
review or approve the 2019 permit application for zoning compliance. The reviewer and former Building Official 
who approved the plan is no longer employed with the Village. The installation of fencing within the front yard at 
5928 Carol should not have been approved in 2019 without the authorization of a variation from the Zoning 
Board of Appeals.   
 
The single-family dwelling on the adjacent property to the east at 5922 Carol has a front setback of 
approximately 15 feet. A split rail wood fence that extends nearly to the front lot line of this property is shown on 
the submitted plat of survey for the subject property. However, it seems that the fencing has been removed as of 
the time of application.  
 
In preparing the Variation Application, the Applicant was under the impression that a 25-foot setback was 
required for fencing within the front yard. The Applicant is now aware that an 82.16-foot setback is required by 
Code.  
 
Staff notes that the 2020 text amendment to Section 12-3-5 regarding fence regulations did not cause the 
noncompliance of the proposed fencing.  
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Variation Standards 
The Zoning Board of Appeals can approve the application as presented, approve it with conditions, or deny the 
application based on the following standards, established in Section 12-16-3:A: 

a.  Not Self-Imposed: The alleged difficulty or hardship is caused by this title and has not been created by 
any persons presently having an interest in the subject property. 

b.  Nonmonetary Considerations: The circumstances or conditions are such that the strict application of the 
provisions of this title would deprive the applicant of a reasonable use of his land. Mere loss in value shall 
not justify a variation. 

c.  Not Detrimental to Public Welfare: The granting of any variation is in harmony with the general purposes 
and intent of this title and will not be detrimental to the public welfare or to other property or 
improvements in the neighborhood. 

d.  Not Detrimental to Neighborhood: The proposed variation will not impair an adequate supply of light and 
air to adjacent property, substantially increase congestion in the streets, increase the potential damage of 
fire, endanger the public safety, or alter the character of the neighborhood. 

 
The Applicant has provided their responses to these standards in the Variation Application. 
 
Additionally, Section 12-3-5:G establishes the following standards for variation for fences: 
 

12-3-5:G. Any applications for variations to the fence requirements, included herewith, shall be reviewed 
based on the following: 

 
1. The proposed fence variation shall meet with the intent of the design and development standards 

established in [Section 12-3-5]; 
 

2. The proposed fence variation shall not have an adverse impact on the immediate abutters or the 
character of the surrounding neighborhood; and 
 

Subject Property Street View  (shows abutting property at 5928 Carol in image to left) 
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3. The proposed fence variation shall not create obstructions in required sight lines at areas where a 
pedestrian or vehicular ways intersect with driveways, streets, alleys, or other pedestrian or vehicular 
access way. 

Recommendation 
Should the Board make a motion to approve Case ZBA 21-06, staff recommends the following motion and 
conditions: 
 

Motion to approve Case ZBA 21-06, a request for approval of variations from Section 12-3-5 to construct a 
fence in a front yard for the property commonly known as 5924 Carol Avenue in Morton Grove, Illinois, 
subject to the following conditions: 

 
1) The proposed fence shall be installed in accordance with the plans submitted by the Applicant in the 

Variation Application dated 05/10/2021. How ever, the Applicant shall have the authority to 
modify the final material of the proposed fencing, subject to review  and approval by the 
Land Use P lanner.  

2) The Applicant shall file all necessary plans and applications, for review and approval, and secure all 
necessary building permits prior to the commencement of installation. 

Attachments 
Application and related materials (submitted by Applicant) 
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